ENROLLED SENATE
BILL NO. 649 By: Johnson of the Senate

and

Covey, Askins, Winchester
and Young of the House

An Act relating to children; amending 10 0O0.S. 2001,
Section 7305-1.1, which relates to juvenile bureaus;
modifying counties in which juvenile bureaus and
citizens’ advisory committees are created; and
declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 10 0.S5. 2001, Section 7305-1.1, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 7305-1.1 A. In each county having a population of
enre—hundred—thousand—+06+060) eighty thousand (80,000) or more, as
shown by the last preceding Federal Decennial Census, there is
created a juvenile bureau and a citizens' advisory committee.

B. 1In each county having a duly constituted juvenile bureau as
of January 1, +88% 2005, as provided for in subsection A of this
section, the juvenile bureau shall remain in place and continue in
operation. ©No other counties shall establish juvenile bureaus.

C. The Department of Juvenile Justice shall provide intake,
probation and parole services in all counties not having juvenile
bureaus as provided for in Section 7302-2.3 of this title.

SECTION 2. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this resolution shall take
effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval.



Passed the Senate the 3rd day of May, 2004.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 10th day of May, 2003.

Presiding Officer of the House
of Representatives
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